

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2020 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Professor (Nursing)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	01*(2018) * Subject to variation dependent on workload	01*(2021) * Subject to variation dependent on workload
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 13 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	Essential : 1. Master's Degree in Nursing from INC recognized Institution. 2. Registered under Indian Nursing Council, and 3. Ten years experience with M.Sc (Nursing), out of which seven years should be teaching experience in INC recognized Institution. Desirable : Ph. D in Nursing from INC recognized Institution	NA
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not Applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above
9.	Period of probation if any.	1 (one) year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.

11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 10 (ten) years regular service as Assistant Professor in Pay Level 11 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7 OR 5 (five) years regular service in Pay Level 12 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member 5. SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 6. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not Applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2020 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Professor (Pharmacy)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	01*(2021) * Subject to variation dependent on workload	NA
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 13 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Selection in case of promotion. Not applicable in case of direct recruitment.	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>i) Essential :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A Ph.D Degree or Master's Degree in Pharmacy from recognized Institution. Experience of 10 (ten) years in teaching/ research at the level of Asstt. Professor equivalent grade. 2. A degree in Pharmacy (B. Pharm), and 3. Registration as a Pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time, including any succeeding enactments. <p>Desirable :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. 10 years teaching/teaching, and/ or professional experience in a recognized organization. 2. Published work, such as research papers/ patents filed/ obtained/ books, and/ or technical reports; 3. Experience of guiding the project work, dissertation of Post Graduate or research students or supervising R&D projects in industry. 4. Demonstrated leadership in planning and organizing academic, research, industrial and/ or professional activities; and 	<p>i) Essential :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A Ph.D Degree with Master's Degree in Pharmacy from recognized Institution. Experience of 10 (ten) years in teaching/ research at the level of Assistant Professor or equivalent grade after obtaining PhD. 2. A degree in Pharmacy (B. Pharm), and 3. Registration as a Pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time, including any succeeding enactments. <p align="center">OR</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A PhD degree with Pharm D, with the experience of 10 (ten) years in teaching/research at the level of Assistant Professor or equivalent grade after obtaining PhD. 2. Registration as a Pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time, including any succeeding enactments. <p>Desirable :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. 10 years teaching/teaching, and/ or professional experience in a recognized organization. 2. Published work, such as research papers/ patents filed/ obtained/

		5. Capacity to undertake/ lead sponsored R&D, consultancy and related activities.	books, and/ or technical reports; 3. Experience of guiding the project work, dissertation of Post Graduate or research students or supervising R&D projects in industry. 4. Demonstrated leadership in planning and organizing academic, research, industrial and/ or professional activities; and 5. Capacity to undertake/ lead sponsored R&D, consultancy and related activities.
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above
9.	Period of probation if any.	1(One) year for Direct recruitment	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment, failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Promotion: Associate Professor in Level 12 in the Pay Matrix in the relevant discipline with a minimum of 5 (five) years regular service in the grade. Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 10 (ten) years regular service as Assistant Professor in Pay Level 11 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. OR 5 (five) years regular service as Associate Professor in Pay Level 12 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.

12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
 Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
 Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2020 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Professor (Medical Laboratory Technology)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	01*(2018) * Subject to variation dependent on workload	01*(2021) * Subject to variation dependent on workload
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 13 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), and 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the Subject of Pathology/Microbiology/Biochemistry with 10(ten) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto. 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council.	NA
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above

9.	Period of probation if any.	1 (one) year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment, failing which by promotion, failing both by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 10 (ten) years regular service as Assistant Professor in Pay Level 11 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. OR 5 (five) years regular service as Associate Professor in Pay Level 12 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.

12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS)	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not Applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl
Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2020 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Professor (Radio Imaging Technology)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	01*(2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	NA
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 13 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable.	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the Subject of Radiology/Gynecology/Medicine/Paediatric with 10(ten) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of specialty after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. 	NA

8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above
9.	Period of probation if any.	One year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment, failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment/ deputation
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 10 (ten) years regular service as Assistant Professor in pay level 11 in the concern Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7 OR Associate Professor in Level 12 in the concern Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA

13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl
Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2020 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Professor (Optometry)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	01* (2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	01*(2021) * Subject to variation dependent on workload
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 13 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the Subject of Ophthalmology with 10(ten) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 2. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. 	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the Subject of Ophthalmology/Public Health with 10(ten) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 2. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	NA

9.	Period of probation if any.	1 (One) year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 10 (ten) years regular service as Assistant Professor in Pay Level 11 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. OR 5 (five) years regular service as Associate Professor in Pay Level 12 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA

13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not Applicable	NA
-----	---	----------------	----

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl
Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2020 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Associate Professor (Nursing)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	01*(2018) * Subject to variation dependent on workload.	01*(2021) * Subject to variation dependent on workload
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 12 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	Essential : 1. Master's Degree in Nursing from INC recognized Institute 2. Registered under Indian Nursing Council, and 3. 8 (eight) years experience with M.Sc (Nursing), out of which 5(five) years should be teaching experience from INC recognized Institute. Desirable: Ph.D in Nursing from INC recognized Institution.	NA
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above

9.	Period of probation if any.	1 (one) year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment, failing which deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post on regular basis or one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 5 (five) years regular service as Assistant Professor in Pay Level 11 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7 Deputation: Officer holding analogous post on regular basis or one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2021 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Associate Professor (Pharmacy)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	02*(2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	02*(2021) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 12 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-Selection in case of promotion. Not applicable in case of direct recruitment.
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>i) Essential :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A Ph.D Degree or Master's Degree in the specialization of Pharmacy. Experience of 6 (six) years in teaching/ research from recognized Institution at the level of Assistant professor or equivalent grade, 2. A degree in Pharmacy (B. Pharm) from a recognized institution, and 3. Registration as a Pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time, including any succeeding enactments. <p>ii) Desirable :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. 6 years Teaching, industrial research and/ or professional experience in a recognized organization. 2. Published work, such as research papers, patents filed/ obtained, books, and/ or technical reports; 3. Experience of guiding the project work, dissertation of Post Graduate or research students or supervising R&D projects in industry. 	<p>i) Essential :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A Ph.D Degree with Master's Degree in the specialization of Pharmacy. Experience of 6 (six) years in teaching/ research from recognized Institution at the level of Assistant Professor or equivalent grade after obtaining PhD. 2. A degree in Pharmacy (B. Pharm) from a recognized institution, and 3. Registration as a Pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time, including any succeeding enactments. <p align="center">OR</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A Ph.D Degree with Pharm D, with the experience of 6 (six) years in teaching/ research at the level of Assistant Professor or equivalent grade after obtaining Ph.D. 2. Registration as a Pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time, including any succeeding enactments. <p>ii) Desirable :</p>

			<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. 6 years Teaching, industrial research and/ or professional experience in a reputed organization. 2. Published work, such as research papers, patents filed/ obtained, books, and/ or technical reports; 3. Experience of guiding the project work, dissertation of Post Graduate or research students or supervising R&D projects in industry
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above
9.	Period of probation if any.	1(one) year for direct recruitment.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 5 (five) years regular service as Assistant Professor in pay level 11 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7. Deputation: Officer holding analogous post on regular basis or one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 	NA

		6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS)	
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2021 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Associate Professor (Medical Laboratory Technology)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	02* (2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	02* (2021) *Subject to variation dependent on workload
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 12 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the subject of Pathology/Microbiology/Biochemistry with 6 (six) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, 	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the subject of Pathology/Microbiology/Biochemistry with 6 (six) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. <p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master Degree in the subject of Pathology/

		<p>and</p> <p>3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council.</p> <p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <p>1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master Degree in the subject of Pathology/ Microbiology/ Biochemistry/ MLT from a recognized Institution.</p> <p>2. A doctoral degree in the concerned subject from a recognized University.</p> <p>3. 6(Six) years teaching experience from a recognized Institution in the subject of speciality.</p>	<p>Microbiology/ Biochemistry/ MLT from a recognized Institution.</p> <p>2. A doctoral degree in the concerned subject from a recognized University.</p> <p>3. 6(Six) years teaching experience from a recognized Institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining Ph.D.</p>
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above
9.	Period of probation if any.	1(One) year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.

11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 5 (five) years regular service as Assistant Professor in pay level 11 in the concern Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7 Deputation: Officer holding analogous post on regular basis or one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2021 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Associate Professor (Radio Imaging Technology)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	02*(2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	02*(2021) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 12 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the subject of Radiology/Gynaecology/Medicine/Paediatric/ with 6(six) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 3. The candidate must be registered with the 	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the subject of Radiology/ Gynaecology/Medicine/Paediatric/ with 6(six) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. <p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master's Degree in the subject of Radio Imaging Technology/ Radio Diagnosis and Imaging

		Central/ State Medical Council. For Non Medical Candidates : 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master's Degree in the subject of Radio Imaging Technology/ Radio Diagnosis and Imaging Technology/Medical Imaging Technology/Radiology & Imaging Technology/Physics from a recognized institution. 2. A doctoral degree of recognized University. 3. 6 (six) years teaching experience from a recognized Institution in the subject of specialty.	Technology/Medical Imaging Technology/ Radiology & Imaging Technology/Physics from a recognized institution. 2. A doctoral degree of recognized University. 3. 6 (six) years teaching experience from a recognized Institution in the subject of specialty after obtaining PhD.
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above
9.	Period of probation if any.	1(One) year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment, failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 5 (five) years regular service as Assistant Professor in pay level 11 in the concern Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7 Deputation: Officer holding analogous post on regular basis or one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.

12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing - Member SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
 Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
 Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl
 Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2021 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Associate Professor (Optometry)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	02* (2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	02* (2021) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 12 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Preferably below 50 years.	NA
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the subject of Ophthalmology with 6(six) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. 	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the subject of Ophthalmology/Public Health with 6(six) years teaching or research experience from a recognized institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining the qualifying degree of MD or qualification recognized equivalent thereto, and 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council.

		<p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master's Degree in the subject of Optometry/Optomety and Ophthalmic Techniques/Ophthalmic Techniques from a recognized institution. 2. A doctoral degree in the concerned subject from a recognized University. 3. 6 (six) years teaching experience from a recognized Institution in the subject of speciality. 	<p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master's Degree in the subject of Optometry/Optomety and Ophthalmic Techniques/Ophthalmic Techniques from a recognized institution. 2. A doctoral degree in the concerned subject from a recognized University. 3. 6 (six) years teaching experience from a recognized Institution in the subject of speciality after obtaining PhD.
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	Age - No Educational Qualification - Yes with experience as mentioned in Col 7 above
9.	Period of probation if any.	1(One) year for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment failing which by deputation.	By promotion, failing which by direct recruitment, failing both by deputation.
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	Promotion: 5 (five) years regular service as Assistant Professor in pay level 11 in the concerned Department having the requisite qualifications prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7 Deputation: Officer holding analogous post on regular basis or one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.

12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Director General of Health Services - Chairman 2. Secretary(Health & Family Welfare) - Member or his nominee not below the rank of Jt. Secretary 3. Representative of Mizoram University - Member not below the rank of Professor 4. One co-opted member representing SC/ST not below the rank of Professor* - Member 5. Two experts in the subject concerned* - Member 6. Director, RIPANS - Member Secretary (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS) 	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2020 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Assistant Professor (Pharmacy)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	02*(2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	02*(2021) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 10 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	Non-selection in case of promotion Not applicable in case of direct recruitment
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Not exceeding 35 years. Relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years in accordance with the instructions or orders issued by the Central Government.	Not exceeding 50 years. Relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years in accordance with the instructions or orders issued by the Central Government
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Master's Degree in the appropriate branch of specialization in Pharmacy from a recognized Institution. 2. A degree in Pharmacy (B.Pharm) from a recognized Institution., and 3. Registration as a pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time. 4. 3(three) years experience in the relevant field in a recognized institution. 	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Master's Degree in the appropriate branch of specialization in Pharmacy from a recognized Institution. 2. A degree in Pharmacy (B.Pharm), and 3. Registration as a pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time. 4. 3(three) years experience in the relevant field in a recognized institution after obtaining the Post Graduate qualification. <p align="center">OR</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Pharm D from a recognized Institution. 2. Registration as a pharmacist under the Pharmacy Act, 1948, as amended from time to time. 3. 3(three) years experience in the relevant field in a recognized institution after obtaining Pharm D qualification.
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	NA

9.	Period of probation if any.	2 (two) years for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment, failing which by deputation.	NA
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	NA
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	1. Jt. Secy (NE), Min.ofH&FW,GoI- Chairman or his representative not below the rank of Director . 2. Deputy Secy (NE), to GoI, - Member Min. of H&FW 3. Dy.Secy, DP &AR, - Member Govt. of Mizoram. 4. One co-opted expert in the subject concerned - Member* 5. One co-opted member Representing SC/ST - Member* 6. Director, RIPANS. - Member Secy. (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS)	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable.	NA

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl
Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2021 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Assistant Professor (Medical Laboratory Technology)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	02* (2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	NA
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 10 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	NA
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Not exceeding 35 years. Relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years in accordance with the instructions or orders issued by the Central Government.	Not exceeding 50 years. Relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years in accordance with the instructions or orders issued by the Central Government
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the respective subject of Pathology/Microbiology/Biochemistry. 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. 4. 3(three) years experience in the subject concerned from a recognized Institute after obtaining the Post Graduate qualification. <p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master's Degree in the subject of Pathology/Microbiology/Biochemistry/MLT from a recognized Institution. 2. 3 (three) years teaching experience in the subject concerned from a recognized Institution after obtaining the Post Graduate qualification. 	NA
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for	Not applicable	NA

	direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.		
9.	Period of probation if any.	2 (two) years for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment failing which by deputation.	NA
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	NA
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	1. Jt. Secy (NE), Min of H&FW, GoI or his representative not below the rank of Director . 2. Deputy Secy (NE), to GoI, Min. of H&FW - Member 3. Dy.Secy, DP &AR, Govt. of Mizoram. - Member 4. One co-opted expert in the subject concerned - Member* 5. One co-opted member Representing SC/ST - Member* 6. Director, RIPANS. - Member Secy. (*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS)	NA
13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	NA

Director, RIPANS.

Signature of the Officer sending the proposals

Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :

Draft Proposal for Amendments of Existing Recruitment Rules, 2021 RIPANS.

Sl.No	Detailed Particulars	Existing Provisions of R/R	Proposed Amendment
1.	Name of Post.	Assistant Professor (Optometry)	NA
2.	No. of Posts.	01* (2018) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.	01* (2021) *Subject to variation dependent on workload.
3.	Classification.	General Central Service Group 'A'	NA
4.	Scale of Pay.	Level 10 in the Pay Matrix	NA
5.	Whether Selection post or non selection post.	Not applicable	NA
6.	Age limit for direct recruits.	Not exceeding 35 years. Relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years in accordance with the instructions or orders issued by the Central Government.	Not exceeding 50 years. Relaxable for Government servants upto 5 years in accordance with the instructions or orders issued by the Central Government.
7.	Educational qualification and other qualifications required for direct recruitment.	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the respective subject of Ophthalmology. 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. 4. 3(three) years experience in the subject concerned from a recognized Institute after obtaining the Post Graduate qualification. <p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master's Degree in the subject of Optometry/Optomety and Ophthalmic Techniques/ Ophthalmic Techniques from a recognized Institution. 2. 3 (three) years teaching experience in the subject concerned from a recognized Institute after obtaining the Post Graduate 	<p>For Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. A recognized MBBS degree qualification included in Scheduled I & II or part II of the third schedule of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956. Persons possessing qualifications included in Part-II of the third schedule should also fulfill the conditions specified in Section 13(3) of the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956 (102 of 1956), 2. A Post Graduate qualifications e.g. MD or a recognized qualification equivalent there-to in the respective subject of Ophthalmology/Public Health. 3. The candidate must be registered with the Central/ State Medical Council. 4. 3(three) years experience in the subject concerned from a recognized Institute after obtaining the Post Graduate qualification. <p>For Non Medical Candidates :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Post Graduate Qualification e.g. Master's Degree in the subject of Optometry/Optomety and Ophthalmic Techniques/ Ophthalmic Techniques from a recognized Institution. 2. 3 (three) years teaching experience in the subject concerned from a recognized Institute after obtaining the Post Graduate

		qualification.	qualification.
8.	Whether age and educational qualifications prescribed for direct recruits will apply in the case of promotion.	Not applicable	NA
9.	Period of probation if any.	2 (two) years for direct recruit.	NA
10.	Method of Recruitment, whether by direct recruit, or by promotion/ transfer on deputation and percentage of vacancies to be filled by various methods.	By direct recruitment failing which by deputation.	NA
11.	In case of Recruitment by promotion/ transfer/ deputation grade from which promotion transfer to be made.	Deputation: Officer holding analogous post or post one level below under the Central/ State Government having the requisite qualification and experience prescribed for direct recruits mentioned at Column 7.	NA
12.	If DPC exist, what is its composition.	<p>1. Jt. Secy (NE), Min of H&FW, GoI or his representative not below the rank of Director . - Chairman</p> <p>2. Deputy Secy (NE), to GoI, Min. of H&FW - Member</p> <p>3. Dy.Secy, DP &AR, Govt. of Mizoram. - Member</p> <p>4. One co-opted expert in the subject concerned - Member*</p> <p>5. One co-opted member representing SC/ST - Member*</p> <p>6. Director, RIPANS. - Member Secy.</p> <p>(*To be nominated by Director, RIPANS)</p>	NA

13.	Circumstances in which UPSC is to be consulted in making recruitment.	Not applicable	
-----	---	----------------	--

Director, RIPANS.
Signature of the Officer sending the proposals
Telephone No.03892350521

Place : Aizawl

Date :